Contract financial assets are written off against the carrying amount when there is no reasonable expectation of
recovery. Bad debt written off by mutual consent is classified as a transaction expense. Bad debt written off following a
unilateral decision is recognised as other economic flows in the net result.

125EPA Victoria annual report of operations 2023–24124

About usContents Year in review Our performance Our 4 objectives AppendicesGovernance Financial statements Accessibility

8.2 Financial instruments (continued)

8.2.2 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Sensitivity disclosure analysis and assumptions
Considering past performance, future expectations, economic forecasts and management’s knowledge and experience
of the financial markets, the Authority believes the following movements are ‘reasonably possible’ over the next 12
months:

• a movement of 100 basis points up and down (2023:  100 basis points up and down) in market interest rates (AUD)
from year-end rates of 4.5 per cent (2023: 4.0 per cent).

Interest rate risk sensitivity

 ($ ’000)
  Interest rate risk
  -100 basis points +100 basis points

2024
Carrying
amount

Net result  Equity Net result Equity

Contractual financial assets:
Cash and cash deposits (i) 22,852 (229) (229) 229 229
Receivables 506 - - - -
Contractual financial liabilities:
Payables 8,541 - - - -
Lease liabilities 3,259 - - - -
Total impact 35,158 (229) (229) 229 229
2023  -100 basis points +100 basis points
Contractual financial assets:
Cash and cash deposits (i) 38,096 (381) (381) 381 381
Receivables 211 - - - -
Contractual financial liabilities:
Payables 9,741 - - - -
Lease liabilities 2,762 - - - -
Total impact 50,810 (381) (381) 381 381

Notes:
(i) Sensitivities to these movements are calculated as follows:

• 2024: $22.852m x -0.0100= -$229,000 and $22.852m x +0.0100=$229,000
• 2023: $38.096m x -0.0100= -$381,000 and $38.096m x +0.0100=$381,000

8.3 Fair value determination

Significant judgement: Fair value measurement of assets and liabilities
Fair value determination requires judgement and the use of assumptions. This section discloses the most significant
assumptions used in determining fair values for financial reporting purposes. Changes to assumptions could have a
material impact on the results and financial position of the Authority.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction
between market participants at the measurement date.

The Authority determines the policies and procedures for determining fair values for both financial and non-financial